

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

WASHINGTON COUNTY-BOUNTY ON BEARS-COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

#### Chapter 12.

An Act to change time for holding sessions of County Commissioners in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section six, chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so far as it relates to holding annual sessions of the county commissioners in the county of Washington, so that that part of said section shall read as follows: 'Washington, at Machias, on the second Tuesdays of January and October, and at Calais on the fourth Tuesday of April.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1899.

#### Chapter 13.

An Act to repeal so much of Section five of Chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes as relates to the Bounty on Bears.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Strike out section five of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, after the word "wolf," the words "and bear," so that said fa section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 5. A bounty of five dollars for every wolf killed in any town shall be paid by the treasurer thereof to the person killing it, upon compliance with the following conditions.'

Approved February 17, 1899.

Chapter 14.

An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Penohscot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. From and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Penobscot shall be fifteen hundred dollars per annum.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1899.

Salary of judge of probate for county of Penobscot, increased.

Section 5, chapter 30, R. S., amended.

Bounty on wolves.

Section 6, chapter 78, R. S., amended.

-terms in Washington

county.

Снар. 12